
Summer 2012 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 1

Scan this QR code on your 
smartphone to learn more at 
www.americanredpolls.com

Building value in your Red Poll Cattle and marketing 
plans to help you capture that extra value.

Featuring...



2 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2012

Wiese Farms
Wiese Farms purchased their first Red Polls 
in 1927 and they have been a part of our lives 
and our farming and ranching success ever 
since. Red Polls have many fine qualities to 
contribute to the beef business.   

Our hope for the future of the Association    
is that more people come to recognize the 
mothering ability, the docility, the ability to 
do well under adverse  conditions, and the 
quality of the finished product for the con-
sumer that is inherent in our Red Poll breed. 

Wiese Farms encourages all breeders to    
register their females and bulls kept for 
breeding, and transfer all they sell. We     
support Complete Herd Reporting to advance 
the quality of our herd and the breed, and 
encourage everyone to send in all carcass 
information that you are able to obtain.   

Wm. Wiese & Family 
Bill and Angie Wiese & Brian and Jill Hiebert

12214 E. Parallel Road, Haven, KS 67543  •  (620) 465-3865 or (620) 802-2169  •  e-mail: wmhwiese@gmail.com

Cows grow fat on summer pasture. We 
calve in the fall and take the calves off the cow 
in early July. Our cows wean off heavy calves 
and have the capacity to do well on grass alone.

Our Senior Herd Sire GS Bellringer pictured 
here at 28 months.  His mature weight is 1900 
pounds.  He is a very correct bull and his off-
spring is adding quality to our herd.  We will 
have heifers and bulls for sale from him this 
summer as well as from other breeding.

GRASS TO MILK

MILK TO GRASS

If you’re looking for these genetics, contact us!

We wish to thank our 
customers from this past year! 

Shaffer Cattle Company, CO 
David & Nancy Bridgewater, OK 

John Reinert, MT 
Dan Mooneyham, MT 

Pamdens Red Polls, OK 
Keith Keim, KS 

Donald Kelle, OK 
Daniel & Theresa Kosel, WA 

Forrest & Deborah Phillips, WA 
Stewart Cattle Company, WA 

Arrow Rock Farm, MO 
Andy Coldiron, MO 

Larry Keim, KS 
Paul Klees, WA 

Randy & Carol Brammer, CO  

Without the continued support of breeders like 
above who recognize the great qualities of Red 
Polls, we at Wiese Farms could not remain in 

the registered business for over 80 years.



Summer 2012 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 3

   
Cattle

Herd
 

Sires

Gail Spegal & Family
6902 N. 400 W., Fairland, IN 46126 • (317) 835-7617

Red Poll Herd Since 1954

Using Semen from these Red Poll Bulls:
Dunroamin Premium
205 day wt. 725 lb.  365 day wt. 1,434 lb.
Believed to be the heaviest yearling Red Poll bull of all 
time.  Gain from birth to weaning was 3.2 lb./day, and 
gain from weaning to yearling was 4.43. lb./day. 
Calved 2/13/90   Reg. #5990
S: P-P Hoosier Prelude GR31  
D: Dunroamin Bones Pearl GR23
EPDs: 	 BW  0.0,  WW -9,  YW -12,  MM 8,  M&G 4 

Pinpur Baron GR27
Calved 7/10/73   Reg. #96063  95142/GR25/CR124995B/S10CR133458
S: Pinpur Heritage GR34   
D: Pinpur Queenmaker Beth GR19
EPDs: 	 BW  1.9,  WW 0,  YW -2,  MM 6,  M&G 6 

Pinpur Regulator GR25
95142 / GR25 / CR124995B / S10CR133458
Calved 5/11/72  S: Pinpur Heritage 92862 / GR34  S25C143057
D: 139484 Pinpur Bona Ruby  
GR21 / CR113235 / CRD142731 / CRD142658

Dunroamin Premium

New Herd Sire
Spegal’s Bandaroo Joe   Reg. #208378, born 7/2/05

Sire: Bandaroo Landlord 2nd, #7576  Dam: Spegal’s #302

Visitors
Welcome

Inquiries
Appreciated

Semen Available

    Bill Jackson                 Herd Sires                              Joe Jackson

  2131 N. Washington Road                   JF Sonny Boy, 2010 National Grand Champion                             4398 S 300 E

  Greens Fork, IN 47345           Doll’s “C” Pikeville                      Warren, IN 46792

  (765) 238-1702       Bulls & Females for Sale                           (260) 519-5286

Introducing our latest addition

Doll’s “C” Pikeville
RESERVE GRAND CHAMPION BULL

2012 Kentucky Beef Expo
This guy was admired by all that visited the Expo!

2012 Kentucky Beef
Expo Results

                   

Special thanks to the above buyers!

Proud to have raised the
2007, 2008 and 2010 

National Grand 
Champion Bulls

JF Sluggar
Grand Champion Bull
Winning bidder:
Peterson Farms, Grove City, 
MN

JF Amanda
Grand Champion Open Heifer
Winning bidder:
Adam Miller, Finchville, KY

JF Roxanne
Reserve Grand Open Heifer
Winning bidder:
Cameron Spegal, Fairland, IN

We will have a 
couple excellent 

herd sire 
prospects in this 

year’s show string!



4 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2012

Red
Poll

The Red Poll Beef Journal is the official publication of the  American Red Poll Association

Table of Contents

JournalJournal

ARPA Board of Directors

Page 5	 From the President 

Page 7	 RED POLL CATTLE -The Natural Alternative!

Page 8	 The Value of Red Poll Cattle in a Commercial Cross Breeding Program

Page 9	 Marketing Seedstock -- A Serious Business

Page 10	 In Memoriam

Page 11	 Producers Must Build Value Into Their Cattle

Page 12	 Red Poll Cattle: Heritage Livestock Breeds

Page 14	 SVF Foundation – Red Poll Cattle 

Page 15	 Beef: Marketing Beef Carcasses as Direct Sales

Page 16	 Kentucky Beef Expo Sale & Show Results

Page 20	 Index of Advertisers

Cover Photo — Red Poll cows grazing summer pasture in North Carolina.  
Photo courtesy of Dr. Jeff Wilkins.

Red Poll Beef Journal is published three times yearly and is the property of the American Red Poll Association. No part of this publica-
tion may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or by any 
information storage and retrieval system, without permission of the publisher. The contents of ads and editorial contributions are not nec-
essarily the opinion of this publication or the American Red Poll Association. Red Poll Beef Journal hereby expressly limits its liability 
from any and all errors, misprints and/or all other inaccuracies in the advertisements and editorial content, and said liability is thereby lim-
ited to a correction of the error in the issue of Red Poll Beef Journal which follows written notice by at least 30 days. In no case shall 
the space allowed for corrections exceed the original space of the error. Red Poll Beef Journal is sent free of charge to all members of 
the American Red Poll Association who have paid yearly service fees to the Association. Subscription rates are: 1 year - $25.00 per year. 
Checks should be made payable to the American Red Poll Association and sent to PO Box 847, Frankton, IN 46044.

2012 ARPA Fees 

Normal Registrations
 Under 12 months of age	 $25
 12-24 months of age	 $30
 Over 24 months of age	 $40

Complete Herd Report
 Annual Cow Enrollment	 $10
 Registration of CHR Calf	 $10 

(Complete herd must be enrolled at 
the beginning of the year)

Transfers - all registration types
 Within one month of date of sale $15
 One to three month from date of sale $18
 Over three months from date of sale	 $25

2011-2012 ARPA 
COMMITTEES CHAIRS

Performance             Finance
Wayne Fish                John Rager 

 ALBC Liaison            World Tour 
 Jo-Ellen Greene          Meredith Mckee 
 Jeff Wilkins                    

 By Laws                   Archives 
 George Shaffer           Jeff Wilkins

 Nomination              Chaplain 
 Linda Rager               Mike Parks 
 George Shaffer

 National Meeting and Sale 
 Mike Mammelle           Bill Jackson 
 Hope Mammelle          Teresa Jackson

 Junior Association 
 Linda Ziegler

 National Show 
 Brent Raines                  Mike Parks

 Promotions and Membership 
 Jo-Ellen Greene

 Grass Finished Initiative 
 Jeff Wilkins

Beef

Terms Expire 2014Terms Expire 2012 Terms Expire 2013

ARPA

Conversation
Join the

on Facebook as a group member!

Jeff Doll 
8884 Camp Ernst Rd 
Union, KY 41091 
(859) 384-1985 
jeffdoll1@hotmail.com

Mike Mammele 
3268 236th St 
Dawson, MN 56232 
(320) 226-6182  
mikeandhope@hillsidefarms-andcattlellc.com 

Bill Jackson, Vice President 
2131 N Washington Rd 
Greens Fork, IN 47345 
(765) 238-1702 
jackson.bill.teresa@gmail.com

James Campbell 
14774 Shetland Rd 
Granby, MO  64844 
(417) 638-5000 
ftcs98@hotmail.com

Jo-Ellen Greene	
P.O. Box 165	
Thompson, PA 18465	
(570) 727-2321	
Uplandlawnfarm@yahoo.com

Lynda Ziegler	
8862 E 450 N	
Columbus, IN 42703	
(812) 546-9450	
farmnp@yahoo.com

Linda Rager	
7382 E 750 S 
South Whitley, IN 46787	
(260) 839-5652	
lindara@straussvealfeeds.com

Jeff Wilkins 
Wilkshire	
Burlington, NC 27217	
(336) 538-0888 
jdw.wilkshire@gmail.com

Kenneth Lueken 
12693 W State Hwy U 
Hatfield, MO  64458 
(660) 867-3337 
klueken@grm.net

George Shaffer 
PO Box 775357 
Steamboat Springs, CO 80477 
(970) 871-6930 
shafgands@gmail.com

Mike Parks 
2334 N 425 E 
Crawfordsville, IN 47933 
(765) 794-4610 
newtownchurch@att.net

Dan Schmiesing, President 
5220 Philothea Rd 
St. Henry, OH 45883 
(419) 925-4883 
mardanacres@gmail.com



Summer 2012 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 5

Indiana Red Poll
Association

Officers
President — Gail Spegal
Vice-President — Joe Jackson
Sec.-Treas. — Gordon E. Jackson 

Directors
John Rager        Bill Jackson
Jim Carl            Mike Shuter
Bull Test:  Gail Spegal
4-H Breed Rep:  Jim Jackson
Open Breed Rep:  Gordon E. Jackson
Indiana Livestock Association:  Gail Spegal

Members
Donald Burton & Family (812) 546-5998
10782 E 450 N, Hope, IN 47246 
 
Carl Swine Ent. Jim, Diane & Georgiana Carl
(260) 359-2764
2653 W 200 S, Huntington, IN 46750 
 
Gerald Crafton & Family (317) 392-1090
Havenwood Farm
1546 E 375 N, Shelbyville, IN 46176 
 
Jerry Hogue (765) 653-9308
3405 N Co. Rd. 100 W, Greencastle, IN 46135 
 
Bill & Teresa Jackson & Family  (765) 238-1702
2131 N Washington Rd., Greens Fork, IN 47345 

Gordon E. Jackson & Family  (765) 468-7779
14390 E Co. Rd. 350N, Parker City, IN 47368 
 
Jim Jackson & Family (765) 586-0198
6372 N 100 W, Uniondale, IN 46791 
 
Joe Jackson (260) 356-7286
4398 S 300 E, Warren, IN  46792 
 
Carl W. Kestler & Family (812) 342-6177
8001 W. Nashville Rd., Columbus, IN 47201 
 
Michael & Martha Parks (765) 794-4610
Parkstyle Cattle Co.
2334 N 425 E, Crawfordsville, IN 47933 
 
Thomas & Janet Moorman
7640 S America Rd.,  Wabash, IN  46992 
 
John Rager, Hill Top Farm (260) 982-6745
6942 W 1000 N, Roann, IN 46974 
 
Linda Rager (260) 839-5652 
Broken Brick Farm 
7382 E 750 S, South Whitley, IN 46787 
 
Jack & Pam Scher (260) 356-8804
6370 N 300 W, Huntington, IN 46750 
 
Mike & Family & Marilyn Shuter  (765) 754-7370 
Shuter Sunset Farms 
7400 N 400 W, Frankton, IN 46044 
 
Brian & Sarah Shuter (317) 345-5479
7078 N 400 W, Frankton, IN  46044
 
Gail Spegal & Family (317) 835-7617
6902 N 400 W, Fairland, IN 46126 

 

Gregg, Megan & Cameron Spegal  (317) 835-7617 
6902 N 400 W, Fairland, IN 46126

 American Red Poll Association       
Brian Shuter - Executive Secretary

 
PO Box 847, Frankton, IN 46044

      (765) 425 - 4515   ·   brian@americanredpolls.com     
  www.americanredpolls.com

“YOU CAN PAY TOO MUCH FOR 
QUALITY, BUT IT IS NOT EASY”

The above quote by Steve Cornett of Texas came to mind when Brian said this 
issue of the Journal was going to focus on “merchandizing.” According to the math, 
a bull that will wean 10# heavier calves is worth at least $1000.00 more than an 
average bull. The same can be said of your female selections. But how do we find 
these superior animals? 

Your national organization has made additional tools available so you can more 
objectively offer information about the calves you have for sale. (This is the 
same information you use when selecting your own replacements.) In addition to 
phenotype (what they look like), pedigree, and performance records (BW, WW, 
YW), you can offer EPDs and DNA. All these will help in the selection of the 
right animal. Breeders are not buying just that one animal to be sold later, but are 
building for succeeding generations as well. The added quality of this generation 
will be multiplied in the next generation.

You are marketing pure, pedigreed Red Poll cattle. Transfer these sales to their 
new owners and encourage them to keep the papers through the next generation. 
This will tell them that you value the cattle being pure and registered.
 

- Dan Schmiesing, President

World Red Poll Tour  
Starts in Perth: October 21, 2014 

Ends in Brisbane: November 11, 2014

World Red Poll Tour  
Starts in Perth: October 21, 2014 

Ends in Brisbane: November 11, 2014



6 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2012

Welcome to Our New Partners
AK Cattle Company - Alyson & Kyle Young

Matthew Young  
2011 NAILE Grand Champion Bred and Owned 

and Premier Exhibitor

YOUNG’S RED POLL
“Where Production Matters”

Leo, Joyce, Kyle, Matt & Tom Young 
1057 Reed Lane, Simpsonville, Kentucky 40067 

502-321-9893

Available to order now!
Additional copies can be ordered at cost.

Contact ARPA to learn more!

PO Box 847
Frankton, IN 46044

(765) 425-4515

NEW American Red Poll Association  
Promotional Brochure!

 
 

Carl’’s Red Poll 

For Sale: 
Bulls, Females and Semen 

Sires: 

 
Jim Carl 

(260) 359-2764 
1647 W 100 South 

Huntington, IN 46750 

Shuter’s Breitling



Summer 2012 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 7

Pure beef cattle breeds exist and thrive 
only to the extent that they can produce profits 
for their owners, across many environments, 
many markets and changing times. Since the 
development of the commercial beef industry 
in the United States, many breeds have come 
and gone; been the “keystones” of the industry 
and then faded away into obscurity.

Long term profitability is rare in the US beef 
industry. Red Poll cattle have been profitable 
for their owners ever since first arriving in the 
United States in 1873. For over 137 years, 
Red Polls have been working and profiting on 
America’s Family Farms.

Many of today’s Red Poll breeders are the 
third, fourth and fifth generations in their 
families to raise, promote, develop and market 
Red Poll cattle; a stunning testament to the 
profitability, consistency and longevity of the 
Red Poll breed.

If you are tired of chasing the fads and 
watching your profits dwindle, or if you 
are looking for long term profitability and 

sustainability, 
whether in the 
commercial beef 

market or one of 
the high premium 
alternative markets, 
take a look at American 

Red Poll cattle.

History of Red Poll Cattle
The modern Red Poll breed was developed 

by combining two relatively pure landrace 
strains of cattle on the East Coast of England.  
The Suffolk cattle were a small, reddish 
colored, polled breed of cattle that had been 
developed over the generations as a dairy 
breed.  The Norfolk cattle were small red and 
white, horned cattle developed primarily as a 
beef breed.  The two strains of cattle had been 
developed from native cattle of the regions.  
The origins of the native cattle have been lost 
in the mists of time, but historians suggest that 
red cattle were brought to Great Britain by 
both the Romans and the Vikings.

 In the early 1800’s, John Reeve, a tenet 
on the Earl of Leicester’s Holkham Estate in 
Norfolk, began mating his Norfolk cows to 
Suffolk bulls.  Reeve and other breeders of 
the era selected cattle for both beef and milk 
production.  Reeve’s improved cattle became 
known as “The Red Polled Cattle Descended 
from the Norfolk and Suffolk Red Polled.”  
The small red cattle with the big name gained 
popularity as improved cattle and were 
recognized as a separate breed in 1846.

The Red Poll Herd Book was one of the 

earliest purebred cattle registries in 
England.  Henry Euren an English 
agricultural writer published the first 
Red Poll Herd Book in 1874.  Using farm 
and estate records, Mr. Euren was able to 
gather pedigrees of the foundation cattle 
of the breed, recreating accurate records 
back to the beginning of the breed.

Red Poll cattle were first imported to 
the United States in 1873 and gained 
popularity quickly.  Between 1873 and 1900 
about 300 head of Red Poll cattle were 
imported into the US and it is from these cattle 
that the breed in the US developed.  They 
were more heavily muscled then the cattle 
dominating the US dairy industry at the time. 
Ted Polls also proved popular in the Mid-
South as they seem to be more hear tolerant 
than most cattle.

Red Polls defied the cattle depression of the 
1890’s, as the demand for these cattle grew.  
During the 1920’s more than 6,000 head were 
registered annually.  During the Depression, 
registrations declined to 1,100 in 1937.  
Registrations rebounded to about 5,000 in the 
1950’s.

During the 1950s and 1960s the breed 
went through a period of transition – moving 
from being a “dual purpose” breed to being a 
single purpose, beef breed.  The transition was 
considered complete and in 1972 the breed 
was officially declared a beef breed. 

Red Poll cattle continue to thrive today 
on many American Family Farms; some 
of which have owned Red Polls for 4 or 5 
generations. The population of Red Poll 
cattle is concentrated in the Mid-West, with 
herds thriving in the Endless Mountains of 
Pennsylvania, the Piedmont of North Carolina 
and the Washington Pacific Coast. There 
is renewed interest in the breed as both 
a Heritage breed and as a breed that can 
produce Choice quality carcasses on grass 
only.

Breed Attributes
A breed’s worth is based upon the cattle’s 

ability to provide solutions to the economic 
needs of commercial cattlemen. Red Polls are 
uniquely suited to fulfill many of the economic 
and management needs of a wide range of 
commercial farmers and ranchers.
 
Maternal Traits

• Red Polls are naturally fertile and 
rebreed quickly after calving
• Easy calving cows
• Good mothers
• Good milk producers - good udders

• Quiet Temperament
• Red Polls are quiet cattle that 
respond well to good handling 
practices, ideal for 4-H projects and for 
people who aren’t into wild, “exciting” 
cattle
• Quiet cattle convert feed better
• Quiet cattle create more tender me

Feed Efficiency
• Feed represents the largest single cost
in producing beef - the ability to efficiently
convert feed to meat is critical to
profitability in the cattle business - Red 
Polls are feed efficient
• Smaller bone structure, thinner hide,
less waste mean less feed necessary for
maintenance, more feed available for growth
• Moderate frame size combined with
natural and selected feed efficiency gives
Red Polls the ability to finish to Choice on
grass

Carcass Quality
• Red Polls are renowned for tender beef
• High Yielding Carcasses - high lean to 
bone ratio - more saleable product from 
each carcass
• Well-marbled beef - necessary for good 
taste and tenderness
• Consistency
• Uniform colored calves make uniform 
selling lots - bring higher prices
• Pre-potent bulls pass their structural style 
to all of their calves
• Uniform calves aid in planning the 
breeding program

This breed is currently on the American 
Livestock Breeds Conservancy list as a 
threatened species but it is rebounding 
quickly. As farmers and ranchers look for 
ways to improve profits, the feed efficiency 
of the breed is beginning to attract renewed 
attention. The cattle are feed efficient, and 
are also generating interest among small scale 
farmers who are looking to capitalize on grass 
finishing, high premium retail beef sales. 

Beef Photos Courtesy of Cattlemen’s Beef Board & 
National Cattlemen’s Beef Association

RED POLL CATTLE - The Natural Alternative!
Published on Acreage Life Magazine • http://www.acreagelife.com



8 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2012

Broken Brick Farm

Linda Rager
7382 E 750 S, South Whitley, IN 46787

(260) 839-5652 home  (260) 578-5055 cell
e-mail:  lindara@straussvealfeeds.com 

Thank you to R & R Farm and Hard Times Farm 
for their Broken Brick purchases at the 

Kentucky Beef Expo Red Poll Sale.

Norman Handwork
1075 Cty Rd. 154 

Corning, AR 72422
(870) 857-6195

Quality Red Poll Cattle For Sale

Visitors 

Welcome
Handwork 

Farm

Arrow Rock Farm
Rick & Debbie Sappington

12901 W. Farm Road 2
Walnut Grove, MO 65770

(417) 788-2624

MARC BANGSBERG
Red Poll bulls for sale or rent

(608) 272-3710
9182 Hwy. 27

Sparta, WI 54656

Avalon Farm

Our Emphasis is on Easy Calving

1.9 Cutability Prime shown at  the 
Wisconsin State Fair

Herbert, Pat, Tyson & Kayleigh Miller

N2469 CTHQ • Poynette, WI 53955-9612

(608) 635-4557 • (608) 225-8078

100 Plus years in the Red Poll business

Indian Hill Reds 
Frank & Lori Wicka 

N 17326 Cty Rd G, Trempealeau, WI 54661 
(608) 799-5713        indianahillreds@yahoo.com 

Registered Red Polls For Sale 

Lazy N Ranch
George Norris • 979-596-1317

RED POLLS FOR OVER 50 YEARS

I have been using Red Poll cattle in a 
commercial cross breeding program for more 
than 20 years.  I use a simple 2 way cross 
breeding program with Red Polls and South 
Devon’s.  

Many people ask me what breed the  red 
cattle are on our farm.  When I tell them that 
they are Red Polls it often brings a bewildered 
response such as “you mean Red Angus don’t 
you?”, or What are they?  So why Red Polls; 
you ask?

 When I came home to manage our beef 
cattle enterprise in 1981 we had Hereford 
cattle.  They are run on an Irrigation farm in 
the Macalister Irrigation district north of Sale 
in Gippsland.  We had some very good cows 
that could rear good calves but a lot of big fat 

cows that only produced small poor quality 
calves.  I soon realised that the Herefords 
were not the best breed for our farm and the 
market we were trying to supply.  

So I embarked on a process of thinking 
about breeds of cattle that would best utilize 
the resources of our farm and satisfy the 
market we are trying to supply.  

I drew up a list of requirements. It went 
something like this.

• Fertility.
• Early puberty.
• Ability to rear a good
quality heavy calf. 
• Polled.
• Good carcasses that
would attract
butchers.
• Solid colour, and no
white which suffer 
from the photo problems.

We first tried some Simmentals.  They were 
very good however they still had white areas 
on their bodies and they threw some very large 
calves which required assistance.

Investigating a chart which showed the 
differences in various characteristics of 
different breeds led me to Red Polls because 
they had low days to puberty, lower birth 
weights and lower mature cow weights than 
other breeds.  In addition to this I noticed that 
Red Polls winnings in carcass competitions far 
exceeded the % of the cattle population that 
they represent.  

The next step was to find some Red Poll 
herds and go for a look.  There was not a lot 
of herds around.  I was impressed with the 
type of cows that I saw.  Very sound and a lot 
of very old cows that were still productive.  
Hereford cows in this environment tended 
to put on very large amounts of fat.  Well in 
excess of 20 mls at the P8 site.  These cows 
were heavily discounted by meat processors.  
These cows were wasting resources.  That 
problem has disappeared with the Red Poll 
cross cows.  I bought a bull, I think it would 
have been in 1985 and I am still using them.  
From time to time my mind considers other 
possibilities and I always come back to the 
same conclusion. 

Article: Courtesy of The Australian Red 
Poll Cattle Breeders Inc. 

Shaffer Cattle Co.
PO Box 775357, Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

(970) 871-6930 
www.shaffercattlecompany.com

e-mail: shafgands@gmail.com
See our ad on the inside back cover

MELLOY’S RED POLL
Melvin D. or Lloye C. Peterson

51663 CSAH 22
Atwater, MN  56209
Phone:  320-877-7585

Black Velvet Ranch
Registered Red Poll Cattle

Herd Bull:  JF Sluggar
Russ & Pam Peterson

blackvelvetranch@meekercoop.net
320-877-7793               Grove City, MN

The Value of Red Poll Cattle in a Commercial Cross Breeding Program
By John Buxton



Summer 2012 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 9

Making a living in the seedstock business 
can be a serious proposition.  

Year in and year out, producing seedstock 
costs more in time and money than it does 
produce commercial cattle. Not only are 
seedstock producers faced with day-to-day 
production management challenges that all 
producers must attend to, they also must 
spend countless hours away from home, 
meeting with long-time customers and 
building relationships with new clients. 
They must contend with registration and 
performance paperwork, strive continuously to 
maintain the integrity of their information and 
make ruthless culling and selection decisions 
that set the genetic trends of their cowherds 
for years to come.  

In addition, seedstock producers must 
implement marketing programs – programs 
that can add up to considerable expense 
and time. Most importantly, they must have 
the courage of conviction to either stay with 
their long-term strategies, or to know when to 
abandon them when they’re not working.  

Still, unprecedented opportunities exist 
for producers willing to plan ahead and take 
calculated risks in order to carve out a niche 
in this increasingly competitive business. This 
series of articles contain tools that you can 
use to make the right decisions to guide you 
through good times and bad. Hopefully, the 
information will have lasting and beneficial 
impacts on your operation.  

The articles include industry trends on your 
business to help make educated management 
decisions and assist you in developing price-
discovery systems for financial planning. 
The information will also show you how the 
telephone, the car or even a hand-written 
letter can help build your client base and keep 
existing customers for the long term. There’s 
also technical information on advertising 
production – for radio, print and direct mail 
– that will help ensure the dollars you invest 
in marketing, return great dividends to your 
enterprise.  

Step 1: How Much Are Your Seedstock 
Cattle Worth? 

Determining the value of registered cattle 
has always been a challenge for seedstock 
producers. You should consider several 
general rules regarding price discovery before 
setting your marketing plan budget.  

*Demand for different breeds varies 
significantly from year to year.  

*Demand for different breeds varies from  
region to region. Individual breeds will always 
have regional strongholds and weaknesses. 

*Changes in bull prices reflect changes in 
calf and fed cattle markets. Data gleaned from 
an analysis of bull markets since the early 
1980s show relationships between calf and 
bull markets do exist. The average annual 
price for bulls sold during these two decades 
was almost always equal to 22 times the 
450-pound steer calf price. For example, if the 
price for the calf was $95/cwt. in any given 
year, then the price for bulls was $2,090 (95 
× 22). The price can also be determined by 
multiplying the 650-pound calf price by 25, or 
the fed cattle price by 29.  

*Tough cattle markets mean seedstock 
producers must work harder for market share 
than any other segment. Simply put, when 
times are good, seedstock producers do 
well – probably better then their commercial 
customers – but when times are bad, they 
typically do worse. It’s the whip-lash effect, 
and seedstock producers unlike any other 
segment find themselves on the end of the 
whip more often than not.  

Typically, the seedstock business over-
responds to increasing or decreasing cow 
herd numbers, much like being at the end of 
a whip, which puts it in an extremely good 
bargaining position half of the time and an 
extremely bad one during the other half. 

Watch the fed cattle and corn markets 
closely as a method of determining the overall 
profitability of your commercial customers. 
When fed prices are good, they build value 
into your customers’ feeder calf price, which, 
in turn, builds value into prices they can pay 

for your bulls. When prices take a downturn, 
and feedlots start to lose money, they must pay 
less for calves. Conversely when corn prices 
are good, feedlots must pay less for calves, 
which negatively impacts bull prices. And 
when corn prices are low, the calf price goes 
up – and so does the price for bulls.  

“This tells a seedstock producer a lot about 
the business he’s in,” says Tom Brink, an 
economist for Continental Grain. “He’s in a 
business in which he cannot expect prices of 
the products he sells to rise as fast over the 
long term as his business expense will. The 
challenge he has is to continually become 
more efficient.”  

*Like all commodities, bull prices don’t 
keep pace with inflation. Bull prices are so 
closely tied with the calf and fed markets, that 
the affect of inflation is minimal.  

Like producers of any commodity, seedstock 
producers must do one of three things to stay 
competitive over the long haul: sell more 
product, cut costs – or break out of commdoty 
orientation by adding value to their products 
(more on this in a minute).  

Perhaps most importantly, seedstock 
producers who are actively involved in the 
marketing of their customers’ cattle stand the 
best chance of increasing the sales price – of 
their cattle. This is where bulls stop being a 
commodity, and when they start becoming a 
value-added product.  

Today, more than any time in the history 
of the beef business, successful seedstock 
producers are heavily involved in the success 
of their customers, locating feedlots to place 
their calves, customers to buy them, or 
branded beef programs through which their 
genetics can marketed and receive a premium 
price.  

Activities such as this create a “pull-
through” effect that adds value to seedstock. 
In fact, many seedstock producers who work 
with their customers in this way have seen 
the average prices for their bulls and heifers 
exceed market averages by many hundreds of 
dollars.  

No doubt this will play an even larger 
role in the economic success of seedstock 
producers in the future. 

Marketing Seedstock -- A Serious Business  
Part I of a series 
By Eric Grant



10 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2012

 Chris Raines 
Memorial Fund 
Contributors

- Berks Packing Co
- Beth Wood
- C.K. Steiner
- Carol Eichhorn and Family
- Charlie and Janice Porter
- Chuck Myers Family, Mike Havenar  
  Family, Tom Myers Family, & David  
  Stradling Family
- Clair & Elieen Kieffaber
- Dan Schmiesing
- David and Carol Pinkerton
- Denise McCuiston
- Dennis & Pam Schoenhals & Jake and  
  Beverly Voth
- Diamond J Farms, Wiebren & Luciana  
  Jonkman
- Donald Robbins
- Douglas Thompson
- Ed & Mary First
- Gary Thompson
- Jackson Farms
- James and Tracy Zeorian
- Jane Thompson
- Jared or Ashley Zumbach
- Java Farm Supply INC.
- Jerry L. Brown
- Jim and Diane Carl & Family
- Kim Scott
- Krone North America
- Larry and Karen Honeyman
- Lorrie J. Scott
- Lowe & Young Inc.
- Parker & Sons Equipment
- Penn State College of Agricultural  
  Sciences Faculty and Staff 
- Pennsylvania Beef Council
- Red Oak Farm, Becky and Beth  
  Ebersole
- Seltzer’s Smokehouse Meats
- Slaytons Beardance, Jerry Paul  
  Slayton
- Swank Family
- Terri Thach
- Thomas Gilliland
- US Custom Harvesters Inc.
- William H Wiese

 

Total Contributed to the 
Glen Raines Scholarship 

Fund: $5000

Logo designs need to be submitted at the AJRPA 
Summer Preview Show. Include your name, address, 
phone number and e-mail address (if applicable) with 
your design submission.  Camera ready or computer 
designed in an artwork program are best, but not 
required.  It is intended that the design will be used to 
place on items (apparel and other items) to be sold. 

		                    By mail, before June 12:  8862 E  450 N  Columbus, IN 47203 
                                               E-mail to: farmnp@yahoo.com 
                                               Call: 812-546-9450 or 812-344-3241 for questions 

Voting will take place at the AJRPA meeting to be held in Alexandria, IN in conjunction with 
the 2012 AJRPA Summer Preview Show, June 15-17.  All designs become the property 
of AJRPA. The winning designer will receive a prize to be determined by the JR Re-
organization Committee.

Submit designs to: 
Lynda Ziegler

Merle Warren Ebers 
  
Merle Warren Ebers was born November 3, 1921, at the family 
farm in Seward, Nebraska to Herman W. and Meta E. (Wurst) 
Ebers and passed away Friday, March 30, 2012 at the age of 90 
years, 4 months, and 27 days. He attended school through eighth 
grade at Star School District #58 and graduated from Milford High 
School in 1939. He attended the University of Nebraska receiving 
his teaching degree in 1948, his Masters Degree in 1952, and 
his School Administrator Degree in 1953. He married Leona 
Abrahams on March 25, 1944, in Marysville, Kansas. Merle was a 
life-long educator starting his teaching career in Franklin, Nebraska 
followed by Hastings and Guide Rock, Nebraska. He returned to the family farm 
where he combined farming with the school administration duties of first, Principal, 
then Superintendent of Beaver Crossing Public Schools. Many of his school evening 
were spent refereeing either football or basketball games. He was instrumental in 
organizing and establishing the Centennial School District after which he became the 
Administrator of Service Unit VI, a position he held for twenty years before retiring in 
1986. During his tenure as head of the Service Unit, he was appointed by Governor 
Jim Exon to form Southeast Community College. His retirement from education 
allowed him to enjoy his farm, his Red Poll cattle, and rattlesnake hunting. Merle was 
a fifty-plus year member of the Masonic Fraternity, a member of the National Red 
Poll Association, the Nebraska Farmer’s Co-op, the Nebraska Crop Improvement 
Association, and the Nebraska State Education Association. He and Leona received the 
Con-Agra Farm Family Award in July 1993. 

Merle is preceded in death by his, wife Leona; parents, Herman and Meta Ebers; 
grandson, Anthony Ebers, great-grandson Jacob Vinton; brothers-in-law, Wayne Blue 
and William Larson. 

Merle by his sons and daughters-in-law, William and Cheryl Ebers of Lincoln, Marvin 
Ebers of Jacksonville, FL, Larry and Nelda Ebers of Paola, KS; daughters and sons-
in-law, Nancy Range and special friend, Bill Gibson of Lindale, GA, Sandra Zulkoski 
of Seward, Kyla and Mark Unick of Edwardsville, IL; 23 grandchildren; 35 great-
grandchildren; sister, Janet Blue of Lincoln, NE; and Virginia Larsen of Oakland, NE; 
brother and sister-in-law, Ralph and Shirley Ebers of Lincoln, NE; many nieces and 
nephews and a host of friends both here and across the country. To this obituary we 
add our thoughts, prayers, and memories of life shared with Merle. 



Summer 2012 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 11

The long-term challenge for seedstock 
producers is identifying ways to build value 
into their cattle without going overboard on 
expenses. There are several, general ways of 
doing so:  

1) Register your cattle. That’s why breed 
associations exist – and why thousands of 
seedstock producers around the world are 
members of them. Associations are built on 
the premise that registered cattle simply are 
worth more. That premise has held true for 
centuries. Even producers who raise and 
market composite breeds can tap the power 
of breed association these days. Most of the 
major breed associations now accept and offer 
registrations for composite cattle, can maintain 
pedigrees on these cattle and in some cases 
even produce Expected Progeny Differences 
(EPDs) for use by the breeders.  

2) Keep good records on your cattle. 
Surveys show that most commercial producers 
now use Expected Progeny Differences (EPDs) 
to determine their bull-buying purchases. If 
you don’t gather data – and report this data 
to your association -- you will not have the 
information you need to compete with those 
producers who do.  

3) Gather and evaluate economic 
information. Taking an in-depth look at the 
feedlot and carcass profitability of progeny 
of different sires or bloodlines in your cow 
herd can go a long way in improving the 
bottom lines for your customers. Most feedlots 
these days work hard to provide all sorts of 
individual-animal information on the cattle 
they feed to the people who place cattle in 
their lots; they do so because it’s in their best 
economic interest to have profitable cattle. 

Most packers can also provide individual 
animal carcass data to producers. 

No doubt, the beef industry 
stands at the threshold of 
fundamental change in 
the way it analyzes the 
performance and profitability 
of the cattle it produces. Soon, 
seedstock producers will have 
at their disposal economic 
analysis tools that take 
livestock evaluation to another 
level, above and beyond 
EPDs. Economic models, and 
marker and gene-assisted 
selection will become a reality 
for making selection and 
culling decisions. As a seedstock producer, 
you should gain as much understanding of 
these technologies as you can, and be willing 
to adopt them once they become more reliable.  

4) Take an active role in ensuring 
the profitability of your customers and 
their customers. Successful seedstock 
producers today are just as concerned about 
the profitability of their customers as they are 
with their own operations. The rise of retained 
ownership, alliances, vertical integration and 
greater producer accountability of product 
quality means seedstock producers must take 
into account a whole new set of traits, namely 
carcass and beef quality traits, rather than just 
growth, feed efficiency and fertility in their 
selection. 

Therefore, seedstock producers who work 
with their customers to evaluate and compile 
carcass and economic information will have 
a leg up on their competition. In the long run 

if they are able to base culling and selection 
decisions on this data, they will improve the 

quality of carcasses and the 
profitability for all segments 
of the beef industry.  

5) Commercial 
producers don’t just 
buy bulls; they buy 
philosophy. Take a look 
at the most successful 
seedstock producers in the 
country, and you’ll find they 
have one thing in common: 
an ability to articulate 
what they believe in (their 
philosophy) and what their 
program stands for. They 

have a clear understanding of their mission, 
where their program is headed, and what other 
producers have to gain by using their genetics. 

In other words, it’s not just a matter of 
selling cattle. It’s building ideas behind your 
product, and using these ideas to carve out a 
niche for your business.  

6) Promote your cattle. Keep in mind 
that marketing and promotions take many 
forms, such as advertising, direct mail, 
telephone calls, customer visits, bull test 
stations or the show ring. What works best for 
you depends on your own individual situation, 
your philosophy and what resources you have 
at your disposal. 

Often, the most success marketing program 
simply begins by delivering quality products 
and backing them up with good customer 
service. Word of mouth is often the single-
most effective way to build your customer 
base. If you have satisfied customers who are 
recommending your program to others, then 
your chances of launching and maintaining a 
successful marketing and advertising program 
are greatly enhanced.  

7) Build trust. Ultimately, the seedstock 
business is a people business. And people 
pay more for cattle from people they know 
and trust. Your reputation may be the most 
valuable asset you have in building long-term 
value into your cattle, and ensuring your 
seedstock business is around for years to 
come. 

Please join us!
American Junior Red Poll Association 

Junior Preview Show
Alexandria, IN • June 15th - 17th

Visit the website at AmericanRedPolls.com 
for schedule, event forms, registration,     

directions, and information.

Producers Must Build Value Into Their Cattle 
By Eric Grant
Part III in a series 



12 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2012

A heritage livestock breed known for their deep red coloring, Red 
Poll cattle are also an early-maturing meat production cow. Also a good 
milking cow breed, Red Poll cattle make an ideal homestead livestock 
choice. Norfolk and Suffolk Counties lie on the large East Anglian 
peninsula on the eastern coast of England. This area includes dark, 
rich farmland, the reclaimed marshland of the Broadland, and the 
sandy heath of the Breckland. After Roman control of Britain ended, 
Saxons from the Danish and northern German coast settled throughout 
eastern England. Viking raiders later came from Norway, and these 
invaders owned both red and dun-colored polled cattle, which they 
probably introduced to the country. Combined with the native cattle, 
local breed types arose that were well suited to the needs of the farmers 
and dairymen.

The now extinct Suffolk Dun was a cow of exceptional milking 
ability. Even with minimal feeding and care, the Suffolk Dun was 
thought to be the greatest producer in England. The polled Suffolk 
Dun was a small cow with lean dairy conformation, a large belly to 
accommodate large amounts of poor roughage, a large udder, and a 
ridged backbone. Although the breed was named for the traditional dun 
color, in shades of yellowish brown to mouse gray, the Suffolk Dun was 
also colored cream, brindle or red. The dun color was not especially 
striking, and that may have affected its loss of popularity in favor of 
such colors as the dramatic reds. Had it survived, the Suffolk Dun 
would have been very useful to dairy farmers and breeders.

In Norfolk, the descendents of old middle-horned cattle were often 
colored red with a white face. Although some writers in the 18th 
century disparaged the local Norfolk Red, others noted the breed’s 
hardiness and ability to grow beef.

Guided by the belief that their local cattle were the most suited to 
the land, dual-purpose breeders began to merge the best of the two 
breeds around the beginning of the 19th century. One breeder named 
Jonas Reeve displayed his New Red Polled cattle at the Norfolk Show 
even earlier. The two counties of Norfolk and Suffolk merged their 
agricultural societies in 1846 and classes for the new breed, called 
the Improved Norfolk and Suffolk Red Polled, were seen at the Royal 
Agricultural Society show by 1862. The first herd book was published 

in 1874, and the name was changed to Red Poll in 1882. There was no 
provision for upgrading. Milking records were included 10 years later.

The first herd book established red as the official color of the breed. 
The deep, rich red remains the preferred color. White is seen in the 
hair on the tail switch and in front of the udder. The udder is large 
and prominent. Any trace of horns or scurs has become unacceptable. 
The Red Poll gives the impression of a short cow, but it is heavy and 
sturdily built. Bulls weigh about 2,000 pounds and cows about 1,250 
pounds.

The 1940s and 1950s were the height of the Red Poll’s popularity, 
especially in East Anglia, where it was the dominant breed. Red Poll 
owners admit that the demand for breeding stock caused unsuitable 
animals to be used, which affected the breed’s reputation.

Facing increased pressure from the Friesian in dairying, the society 
introduced Danish Red cattle and created a more productive British 
Red or Danish Red section in the herd book. Some longtime breeders 
were so offended that they removed themselves from the society. Others 
saw the breed’s most admirable traits slipping away. The Red Poll 
was an early maturing, hardy, long-lived breed that did not need large 
amounts of concentrates to produce beef and milk. There was also 
concern that Danish cattle introduced fertility problems into the breed.

With the failure of this experiment, breed numbers fell until the 
society was reorganized in 1980. At that time, there were some 20 
herds and 148 registered cows. Only 13 herds were being milked. 
Additional Red Polls may have been present in milking or suckler 
herds.

The Red Poll Cattle Society and the RBST have encouraged the 
traditional traits and uses of the breed, and there are now about 1,000 
breeding females. Red Polls are used equally in dairy and suckler 
herds, with cows often able to nurse a second adoptive   calf as well. 
Their milk has small, easily digestible fat globules. Cows average about 
8,800 pounds of milk annually, with some dairy farmers achieving 
even higher yields while still using farm-raised forages. The society 
and RBST are also promoting a milk-recording program to assist 

ILLUSTRATION: CAROLYN GUSKE

Red Poll Cattle: Heritage Livestock Breeds 
Hardy and gentle Red Poll cattle produce enough beef  and milk to work as  
dual-purpose homestead livestock.
By Janet Vorwald Dohner • July 12, 2010 



Summer 2012 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 13

breeders in breeding choices.  Bull calves and heifers not needed as 
replacements can be raised for excellent returns as beef.

Many British breeders feel that the Red Poll’s future lies in 
preserving its dual nature, feeling that it cannot compete with 
the fashionable breeds in either milk or beef production. A solid, 
economical dual-purpose breed will continue to find a place on farms.

The Red Poll actually achieved greater popularity in the United 
States before it did in Britain. The old Norfolk and Suffolk cattle had 
made their way to the United States during colonial times but did 
not survive as breeds. From 1873 to 1887, more than 300 Improved 
Norfolk and Suffolk Red Polled cattle were imported from England. 
The American Red Poll Cattle Association was formed in 1883. With 
the development of the railroads, western ranches began looking toward 
the beefy polled breeds of Britain, including the Angus, Galloway and 
Red Poll.

Canadian ranches also imported the Red Poll, which were often 
called moolies or mulies, from the Celtic word for polled. In eastern 
Canada, the government of New Brunswick was in possession of a 
small herd by 1873.The most successful breed promoter was H. C. 
Clendening of Manitoba, who assisted in the formation of the Canadian 
Red Poll Association in 1906. The breed became very popular in 
the 1950s but has decreased significantly since then. Canadian 
registrations average about 220 annually. Although commercial 
dairy herds were in existence until the early 1980s, the breed is also 
promoted for cow-calf beef production. The greatest number of herds is 
now in Alberta and Ontario. The association has maintained a closed 
herd book, and purebred cattle can be traced back to the English 
imports.

In the United States, the Red Poll was regarded at first as a dual-
purpose breed, displaying the variation in type from a dairy to beefy 
appearance. Mainly building on the stock present in the country, the 
numbers of Red Poll cattle increased until the American association 
was registering about 6,000 head each year by the late 1920s. The 
Depression years caused a slight setback in numbers, but registrations 
resumed at about the same numbers by the 1950s. At about this time, 
the beef production traits began to be encouraged until the Red Poll 
was officially declared a beef breed in 1972, and soon after, the name 
was changed to the American Red Poll Association.

Unfortunately, the population was also decreasing. Since the 1960s, 
the breed has averaged fewer than 2,000 registrations annually. In 
1990, this number was about 1,400, with only one milking herd 
remaining in production. Upgrading is allowed in the registry.

Red Polls are early maturing cattle that produce a choice carcass at 
14 months of about 650 to 700 pounds. Mature bulls weigh 1,800 to 
2,200 pounds and cows 1,100 to 1,300 pounds. The darker red color is 
more popular, but Red Polls are seen in various shades of red. White is 
often seen on the underline, udder and tail switch.

Red Polls are still abundant milkers and therefore do well in 
crossbred calf operations. Breeders report that, because the cows are so 
milky, they lose weight dramatically during nursing and regain it after 
weaning. Herd owners also appreciate the Red Poll’s maternal traits 
and easy-to-handle temperament. As crossbreeding use increases, the 
challenge will be to maintain sufficient purebred animals. Breeders 

also need to retain the breed’s excellent milking ability. Red Polls are 
notably long-lived, hardy and gentle. Their feet are especially strong, 
and their pigmented skin affords them excellent protection against 
sunburn.

The American Red Poll has demonstrated its excellent crossbreeding 
possibilities in specific situations. The Red Poll has contributed to the 
Senepol, developed in St. Croix by crossings with the African N’Dama. 
Senepols are growing in popularity on the U.S. mainland as well. The 
Red Poll has also performed well in Jamaica, originally as a dairy 
animal but later shifting to beef production. A small introduction of 
Zebu genetics has given these cattle — now known as the Jamaica Red 
— additional tropical strengths but has not overwhelmed the breed. 
The Jamaica Red is very popular and successful on Jamaica, and it 
enjoys a tremendous export market that actually exceeds supply. The 
Red Poll has also been crossed on Pitangueiras and Velazquez cattle in 
South America.

British and American Red Polls have been exported to Australia, 
New Zealand, South America and parts of Africa, where they are used 
for dairy, suckler and beef herds.

 
Our thanks to Yale University Press for its kind permission to post 
this profile from The Encyclopedia of Historic and Endangered 
Livestock and Poultry Breeds by Janet Vorwald Dohner (Yale 
University, 2001). This book describes the history and characteristics of 
almost 200 breeds of livestock.

DIAMOND
RANCH

Registered Red 
Poll Cattle

Darrell Thomas
20041 FM 2755
Royse City, Texas 75189
Mobile 972-965-7707
dwthomas77@yahoo.com

All N
atu

ral
 B

eef

Advertise Here in the Next Issue
Call the Association for 

more information:

American Red Poll Association
PO Box 847

Frankton, IN 46044
Phone: 765-425-4515

Act Fast! Don’t be left out of the next issue!



14 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2012

SVF Foundation, www.svffoundation.org, 
located at Swiss Village Farm in Newport, 
RI is a nonprofit organization collaborating 
with Tufts University. We are thrilled to 
announce that in 2012, SVF will begin work 
on preserving the unique heritage genetics 
represented within Red Poll cattle. For the 
past decade we have striven to collect and 
cryo-preserve a wide variety of endangered 
breeds of livestock. To this point, SVF has 
focused on semen, embryo, cell, and blood 
collection of cattle, sheep and goats. Examples 
of cattle breeds we have worked with thus 
far include Ancient White Park, American 
Milking Devon, Dutch Belted, Canadienne, 
Milking Shorthorn (native) and Kerry. 

In 2012, SVF would like to start work 
on obtaining semen (either purchasing or 
custom collecting bulls) from various Red Poll 
bloodlines. By the time our semen collection 
is rounded out, it would ideally include 3,000 
straws from at least 15-20 diverse bulls, 
representing a variety of genetics from beefy, 
milky and dual-purpose lines. This process 
generally takes at least 3-5 years to complete, 
since certain bulls or bloodlines are not 
always available for immediate collection. 

After identifying which bulls to collect (by 
reviewing photos, pedigree and anecdotal 
information), SVF has found success with the 
following program:  
 
• SVF pays the breeders vet for a thorough 
physical exam and health testing (including 
TB, Brucellosis, Johnes, BVD, BLV, Blue 
Tongue & Anaplasmosis) 
 
• Once negative results are received, SVF 
pays for semen collection 

• We either arrange for a 
custom collector to visit 
the breeders farm; 20% of 
whatever is collected in 
1-2 jumps is donated back 
to the breeder in thanks 
for allowing us to work 
with the bull; the other 
80% is shipped to SVF for 
storage. 
 
• OR we send the bull to 
a bull stud and contract 
approx 150-200 units to be collected. Again, 
20% of the desired straw count is donated to 
the breeder and the remaining straws are sent 
to SVF

SVF also have the option to receive as 
donation or purchase straws which have 
already been collected. Ideally those bulls 
would have been tested negative for our 
screening panel prior to collection, and 
pedigree and photos would be available for our 
database. If semen is donated to the program 
SVF provides a Letter of Charitable Donation 
for the bull owner to use for tax purposes.

In 2013, once we have at least 5-6 bulls 
in the tank, the plan is to begin embryo 
collection with prospective donor cows. I 
would like to see at least 8-12 cows from 
different backgrounds included in our 
program, as we work to collect and cryo 
preserve 200-300 embryos from the Red Poll 
breed. SVF is happy to either purchase cows  
directly, receive donations (again, in exchange 
for a Letter of Charitable Donation for the 
farmers tax purposes) or “free lease”, where 
a cow comes to SVF for one year for embryo 
collection and is returned after being bred 

back. Again, SVF pays for all health testing 
requirements and transportation costs. Since 
our goal is to represent genetic diversity of the 
breed we do not want to over represent any 
one female donor’s genetics in our collection; 
therefore embryo collections are kept to a 
maximum of 3-4 per donor, and performed by 
our highly reputable bovine veterinarian from 
Tufts.

Since this is a “one way bank”, SVF 
does not typically release germplasm once 
collected. Samples are maintained for 
perpetuity, and our panel of scientific advisors 
keeps an eye out for a scenario where these 
genetics would be appropriate for use (if a 
breed goes extinct or certain samples would be 
useful for research, etc). 

Please contact SVF’s Program Manager, 
Sarah Bowley sarah@svffoundation.org or 
401.848.7229 x 14 if you have any questions 
or feel that your Red Poll cattle will aid us in 
our mission to represent the genetic diversity 
of this amazing breed.

As breeders of pure Red Poll cattle we have always been proud of our heritage. We now have an organization that is interested 

in helping us preserve this great breed of cattle. I encourage everyone to go to www.svffoundation.org to learn more about their 

organization. SVF Foundation has not come to us with their hands out requesting donations, but for help in locating quality 

Red Poll cattle. If you know of someone that has Red Polls and might be interested in this but does not receive the Journal, 

please let us know. Contact SVF’s Program Manager, Sarah Bowley at the Foundation with any and all questions. Jo-Ellen 

Greene and I will help from the Red Poll end. I do not want this opportunity to bypass the Red Poll breed.  
 
Dan Schmiesing

SPRING 2012
SVF Foundation – Looking for Red Poll Genetics



Summer 2012 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 15

 
Beef: Marketing Beef Carcasses as Direct Sales 
By Dr. John Comerford

Beef cattle can be marketed in a number of ways:

• Selling cattle based on live weight
• Direct marketing carcasses as whole, halves or quarters based on a hot carcass weight
• Direct marketing carcasses as whole, halves or quarters as fabricated, frozen cuts
• Direct marketing single or packages of individual, frozen cuts 

A recent survey of 26 grass-fed beef producers in the mid-Atlantic region 
(Steinberg et al, 2009) indicated that over 76 percent of the producers sold 
their beef both as carcass sides and quarters and as individual retail cuts. The 
average price of the carcass sides and quarters was $2.25 per pound and for 
the individual retail cuts was $4.96 per pound.

Much has changed in the market for beef cattle since those figures were 
compiled. Live cattle have recently sold at $1.08 per pound, and carcass values 
have exceeded $1.80 per pound in the commodity beef market. Carcass beef 
that was priced to consumers for direct sale for $2 per pound as little as eight to 
10 months ago is now worth $2.50 per pound. Still, I have recently visited with 
beef producers who sell direct to consumers who have not adjusted their prices 
accordingly.

Consumers are often confused by the amount of beef they actually take home from the processor compared to the weight of the carcass or carcass component they 
purchased. Table 1 describes the amount of meat a consumer should expect to take home compared to the carcass weights they purchase.

Before a producer can effectively price their product directly to consumers, one will 
have to know the cost of production. There is no way to define a profit until this cost is 
known. This result follows from the definition of profit:

Profit = $ sale value - $ cost of production

The cost of both cattle, either as a purchase price 
or as an “opportunity” cost at the initiation of the finishing phase, and feedstuffs has 
changed dramatically in recent months. Corn, for example, recently recorded a record 
price over $8 per bushel on commodity markets. It does not appear either of these 
costs is going to change dramatically in the next few months. Table 2 represents some 
typical costs for production in the current market for cattle and feedstuffs. 
 

Pricing
 
The first step in pricing a carcass or cuts from it is to determine the breakeven 
value for each component. Table 3 describes the percentage of the weight of a 
carcass from several components and their estimated value.

From Table 3, it can be shown the value of a rib-eye steak is $6.72 per pound 
at these commodity prices (3 percent of 750 pounds is 22.5 pounds; $151.20 
total value/22.5 pounds is $6.72 per pound). The same process indicates if the 
round is ground into ground beef, the value of ground beef from this carcass is 
$3.03 per pound.

Recognize also the additional costs to the customer are not part of this value 
- cutting, wrapping, freezing and transportation. If the seller is providing these 
services, these costs must be added to the price of the product. Additionally, 
value-added products must be priced accordingly. For example, “natural” beef 
that was produced without the aid of growth promotants or antibiotics generally 
costs about 16 percent more to produce than commodity beef. The value of the rib-eye steak from the “natural” carcass then has a minimum value of $8 per pound. 
The same scenario applies to grass-fed beef as well. The Steinberg et al (2009) survey indicated it costs 25 to 30 percent more to produce grass-fed beef than 
commodity beef, so pricing should be adjusted for these values.

Given the costs for production shown in Table 2, it is clear that adjusting prices for direct sales of beef are needed in many cases. Sellers should be aware of the 
changes occurring in the conventional beef markets so their sales can reflect the current value of the product.

Dr. John Comerford is associate professor of dairy and animal science at the Pennsylvania State University.

Whole carcass 
Hot carcass weight . . . 700 lbs. 
Take-home weight . . . 225 lbs.

Carcass Side 
Hot carcass weight . . . 350 lbs. 
Take-home weight . . .  262 lbs.

Forequarter 
Hot carcass weight . . . 190 lbs. 
Take-home weight . . .  146 lbs.

Hindquarter 
Hot carcass weight . . . 160 lbs. 
Take-home weight . . .  115 lbs.

Table 1. Estimates of the take-home weight of beef 
from a 1,110-pound steer at harvest

Initial cost of steer (600 lbs. @ $1.30/lb.) . . . . . . . . .  $780
Feed costs (ADG of 3 lbs./d @ $.78/lb.: 600 lbs.) . . . $468
Transportation cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $5
Processing fee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $75
Cutting, wrapping and freezing fee . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $675
Advertising and promotion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2
Total costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,005
Breakeven: hot carcass weight (60% dress)  . . . . . .  $2.78/lb.
Breakeven: packaged cuts (75% of carcass weight) . $3.71/lb.

Table 2. Determination of breakeven cost for carcass 
sales

Component       % of hot carcass weight       % of total value	       Total value 

Chuck . . . . . . . . . . . . . .26% . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30.0% . . . . . . . . . $405.00
T-Bone and sirloin . . . . .14% . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32.0% . . . . . . . . . $432.00
NY strip . . . . . . . . . . . .  3.3%	. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11.7%. . . . . . . . .  $157.95 
Tenderloin. . . . . . . . . . . 2.1%	. . . . . . . . . . . . .  10.0% . . . . . . . . .  $135.00
Top sirloin. . . . . . . . . . . 3.0%	. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.1% . . . . . . . . .  $95.85
Rib eye . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.0%. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11.2% . . . . . . . . . $151.20 
Round  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19%. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32.0% . . . . . . . .  $432.20 

1 Based on a total carcass value of $1.80/lb. for 750 lbs. ($1,350 total value).

Table 3. Component percentages of a carcass and 
their estimated value



16 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2012

Kentucky Beef Expo Sale Results
The 2012 Kentucky Beef Expo Show and Sale was a successful event 

for the Kentucky Red Poll Association.  Interest was good for the 26 lots 

that were presented for sale on Saturday, March 3rd in Louisville and the 

Kentucky Fair and Expo Center in Louisville, Kentucky.  After the final 

bid rang in, the 26 lots grossed $29,175 and averaged $1122 with a high 

majority of the offering being young, open heifers.

Jackson Farms consigned the Grand Champion Bull, JF Sluggar, a 

powerful September 2010 herd sire prospect sired by JF Alex.  Sluggar 

found a new home in Grove City, MN with Peterson Farms with a sale 

price of $2350.  Doll’s Red Polls consigned the Reserve Champion Bull, 

Doll’s “C” Pikeville, a stylish November 2010 son of  Parkstyle Cisco.  

Jackson Farms of Greens Fork, Indina bid $2500 on this crowd favorite 

to make him the top selling lot and to add him to their powerful bull 

battery.  

The only Cow in the offering, Young’s LV Ann 09, born in November of 

2009, was consigned by Matthew Young and purchased by Doll’s Red 

Polls of Union, KY for $1950.  The Grand Champion Bred Heifer was 

also consigned by Matthew Young and purchased by Doll’s Red Polls for 

$1950 as well.  She was Young’s LV 21, a Level View New Look daughter 

that was born in March of 2010.  This beautiful female was exhibited 

earlier in the summer by Matthew Young at the Junior Preview Show 

where she was named Reserve Grand Champion.  Matthew sure brought 

his good ones to town.

In the Open Heifer division, Jackson Farms swept the show, winning 

both Grand and Reserve Grand Champion Open Heifer.  The Grand 

Champion heifer was a February 2011 daughter of JF Y2K Compatible 

and was purchased by Adam Miller of Finchville, Ky for 1300.  The 

Reserve Grand Champion Open Heifer was JF Roxanne, an April 2011 

heifer sired by JF Y2K Compatible.  Roxanne headed to Fairland, 

Indiana with Cameron Spegal at a price of $1050.  Other high selling 

open heifer calves included Shuter’s Steel Magnolia, a February 

2011 Shuter’s Tuff Enuff daughter consigned by Shuter Sunset Farms 

and purchased by LJ Roederer of Columbus, Indiana and Doll’s “C” 

Broadlight, a July 2011 heifer calf out of Parkstyle Cisco, consigned 

by Doll’s Red Polls and purchased by Tyocia Ziegler of Hope, Indiana 

for $1550.  Most likely all four of these top selling open heifers will be 

in the hunt in the upcoming National Red Poll Junior Preview Show in 

Indiana in June.

Grand Champion Bull 
Price: $2,350

Lot: # 1     Consignor: Jackson Farms, 
Greenfork, IN 
Buyer: Peterson Farms, Grove City, MN

Reserve Champion Bull
Price: $2,500

Lot: # 2     Consignor: Doll’s Red Poll, Union, KY
Buyer: Jackson Farms, Greenfork, IN

Grand Champion Cow
Price: $1,950

Lot: # 7     Consignor: Matthew Young, 
Simpsonville, KY
Buyer: Doll’s Red Poll, Union, KY

Grand Champion Bred 
Heifer
Price: $1,950

Lot: # 8     Consignor: Matthew Young, 
Simpsonville, KY
Buyer: Doll’s Red Poll, Union, KY

Grand Champion Open 
Heifer
Price: $1,300

Lot: # 14     Consignor: Jackson Farms, 
Greenfork, IN
Buyer: Adam Miller, Finchville, KY

Reserve Champion Open 
Heifer
Price: $1,050 

Lot: # 24    Consignor: Jackson Farms, 
Greenfork, IN
Buyer: Cameron Spegal, Fairland, IN

Kentucky Beef Expo Sale Results
Female    Price: $1,600

Lot: #5 
Consignor: Shuter’s Sunset Farm, 
Frankton, IN 
Buyer: R & R Farms, Guston, KY

Female    Price: $1,550

Lot #31 
Consignor: Doll’s Red Poll, Union, KY 
Buyer: Tyocia Ziegler, Columbus, IN

Other Top Lots

Lots	    Gross	    Average
26	    $29,175	    $1,122



Summer 2012 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 17

Champion Open Female 
Jackson Farms

Reserve Champion Open Female 
Jackson Farms

Champion Bred Female 
Matthew Young

Champion Bull	
Jackson Farms

Reserve Champion Bull
Doll’s Red Polls

Kentucky Beef Expo Show Results

Other Top Lots

will be at NAILE-Louisville, KY 
 in November 2012!

NATIONAL SALE, 
SHOW & Annual Meeting

Watch the website for more details.

Open Show on Tuesday, November 13th at 3 pm.



18 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2012

MICHIGAN RED POLL
ASSOCIATION

Dave & Sherri Hickman 
West Branch, MI  
989-345-5755 
Frshenanigan@yahoo.com

Kent & Claudia Libbey 
East Jordan, MI 
231-378-2497 
ktcjlib@charter.net

Chas. & Helena Brozofsky 
Family 
Beulah, MI
231-325-1144

Thomas & Sally Grutsch 
East Jordan, MI
231-536-2412

www.michiganredpoll.homestead.com
Dave Hickman - President  

Gordon Merten - Vice President 
Claudia Libbey - Secretary - Treas

Gordon & Janice Merten 
Hart, MI 
231-873-4459 
jgmert@voyager.net

Duane & Lucille Finkler 
Conklin, MI 
616-861-5978

Chas. & Joy Brozofsky 
Beulah, MI 
231-325-7251

Harold & Linda Stephens 
West Branch, MI 
989-345-0290

Sidewayz Cattle Co. 
Kim Scott - Columbus, KS 
Cell: (620) 762-0575 
sidewayzcattleco@yahoo.com 

Located
“In the Heart of Little Egypt”

just 15 minutes 
west of I-57 at Sesser Exit

Max Crain or 
Doug & Meindy Hamilton

PO Box 126 • Sesser, IL 62884
Max (618) 625-5635 

Doug/Meindy (618) 625-5903

Egyptian 

Farms

52958 162nd St., Austin, MN 55912
Ph. (507) 437-6688    Fax (507) 434-7179

e-mail:  clfarm@smig.net

The Peck Family
Shirley, Harlen, Ruston and Rondell

Clover Lawn Farms

Registered Red Poll Bulls For Sale

Hilltop Farm
We are breeders of Beef Cattle!

Some also do well in the show ring.
Hilltop Sires:

Hilltop Excede 
Shuter’s Thunderstruck

The Rager Family
6942 W. 1000 N., Roann, IN 46974 

(260) 982-6745
“Here at Hill Top Farm, yield and grade 

dictate the breeding program.”

Established 1965 

Cowboy Classic Naturals llc
Daniel & Theresa Kosel and Family 

Red Poll Cattle • Grass Fed • All-Natural 

P.O. Box 552 Whitehall, MT 59759 
(406) 437-4006 • ccnaturals@yahoo.com

Registered Red Poll Cattle
“The Balanced Breed”

7637 Lawrence 1110
Mt. Vernon, MO 65712
www.randdfarm.com

Phone:
417-452-2026

E-mail:
rlake@millertel.net

Be Bold. Make a Statement. Invest in Red Poll Cattle.

K
entucky







R
ed

 P
oll


 A

sssociation










Officers
Jeff Doll, President
Leo Young, Secretary/Treasurer
 
Members
Ashley House Farm..Home (859) 873-7656
Edwin Randle..................Office (502) 695-2253
Rt. 1, Box 319, Versailles, KY 40383

Burley Ridge Farm
Hal Johnson.....................(859) 371-6380
339 Totten Lane, Florence, KY 41042

Bill DaviS..........................(270) 242-9037
6076 Millerstown Rd., Clarkson, KY 42726

Doll’s Red Polls
James Doll .........................(859) 384-3746
8880 Camp Ernst Road, Union, KY 41091 
Jeff Doll..........................(859) 384-1985

Ed-Mar-Ru Farm
Ed and Mary First...............(502) 633-1799
760 Geoghegan Road, Shelbyville, KY 40065

William KlAber..............(859) 654-5581
501 Chapel St., Falmouth, KY 41040

Harrison Farms Inc.
Mark & Kathy Harrison.........(270) 527-1730
430 Harry Doude Cemetery Rd., Benton, KY 42025

Jamey Locke.............(270) 994-2991
10996 Hopewell Rd., Boaz, KY 42027

Rob Mattingly...........(859) 854-0214
PO Box 302, Junction City, KY 40440

Mike McCall.............(502) 222-9876
1701 E. Hwy 22, Crestwood, KY 40014
Chet Miller........(502) 834-7705
4867 Buck Creek Rd., Finchville, KY 40022

Jerry Moore..............(270) 779-5229
232 Little Knob Rd., Smith Grove, KY 42771

New Beechland Farm
Jim Young .....................(502) 255-3256
1668 Hwy. 42W, Bedford, KY 40006

Albert Peterson...............(270) 781-2710
2217 Old Scottsville Rd., Alvaton, KY 42122

Glen Ramsey....................(502) 242-9687
4300 Millerstown Rd., Clarkson, KY 42726

Beth Wood......................(502) 633-9667
PO Box 381, Simpsonville, KY 40067

Young’s Red Polls...............(502) 722-5379
Leo & Joyce Young...............cell (502) 321-9893
Kyle & Alyson Young
1057 Reed Lane, Simpsonville, KY 40065

Top Quality Red Poll Cattle are Always Available from these Kentucky Red Poll Association Members

For more information contact:
Kentucky Red Poll Assn. President Jeff Doll  (859) 743-7923, Fax (859) 694-1672
or Leo Young, 1057 Reed Lane, Simpsonville, KY 40067, Phone (502) 321 - 9893

RED. . . it’s the new black
A gentle disposition, great mothering ability, easy keeping, proven 

tenderness on the plate .. .what more can you ask for?

RP
ed

oll



Summer 2012 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 19

 

 
 
Sire:  McClurkin 60    Dam:  McClurkin 21 Molly 524 

“Strength, feminity, good udder, poise and grace—all 
of the attributes that we look for in a great brood 
cow”.  The above cow is a sample of the McClurkin 
Diamond M Farms herd.  The cow, now owned by D. 
L. & Zeta Seaton of Tahlequah, OK, is a product of 
the excellent stock of Red Poll Cattle available for 
purchase from Diamond M Farms. 
   

Photo courtesy of Wayne Fish, Bartlesville, OK.   

For Sale:  Cows, Heifers, & Bulls  



20 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2012

“Breeding Quality,  
line-bred 

genetics since 1945”

2334N 425E
Crawfordsville, IN 47933

Mike & Martha
(765) 585-7157

Mick & Sina
(765) 918-6737

Parks 
Red Polls

“PARKSTYLE the prefix
 of predictability”

Farm
D&M

Red Polls

Justin, Phil & Sharon Melton
Camden, TN 38320

(731) 584-2191

Apollo 
M

Farm
Jimmy Morrison
— Auctioneer —

Registered Red Poll Cattle

3230 Woolwine Hwy.
Stuart, VA 24171                 (276) 694-4297

PO Box 335 
Davenport, WA 99122

e-mail: bdlabcab@ieway.com
(509) 796-2599

Dick & Barb Rodgers

Index of Advertisers
AR – Diamond M Farms.......................................................................... 19
AR – Esquire Land and Cattle Co............................................................ 26 
AR – Handwork Farm............................................................................... 8
CO – Shaffer Cattle Co......................................................................... 8,27
IL  – McMarshall Farms.......................................................................... 28
IL  – Egyptian Farms.............................................................................. 18
IN – Broken Brick Farm............................................................................ 8
IN – Indiana Red Poll Association............................................................ 5
IN  – Spegal’s Red Poll Cattle................................................................... 3
IN  – Jackson Farms................................................................................. 3
IN  – Carl’s Red Polls................................................................................ 6
IN  – Hilltop Farm .................................................................................. 18
IN  – Parks Red Polls ............................................................................. 20
IN  – Shuter Sunset Farms..................................................................... 25
KS  – Sidewayz Cattle Co........................................................................ 18
KS  – Wiese Farms.................................................................................... 2
KY  – Doll’s Red Poll Cattle..................................................................... 23
KY  – Young’s Red Poll............................................................................. 6
KY  – Kentucky Red Poll Association...................................................... 18 
MI  – Michigan Red Poll Association...................................................... 18 
MN – Black Velvet Ranch.......................................................................... 8 
MN – Melloy’s Red Poll............................................................................. 8
MN – Clover Lawn Farms........................................................................ 18
MO – R&D Farm...................................................................................... 18
MO – Arrow Rock Farm............................................................................ 8
MT – Cowboy Classic Naturals............................................................... 18
NC – The American Livestock Breeds Conservancy................................ 22 
NC – Wilkshire........................................................................................ 23
OH – Mardan Acres................................................................................. 24
OH – Calhoun Farm................................................................................ 24
OK – D&R Cattle Company..................................................................... 23
OK – Nine West Oak Canyon.................................................................... 2
OK – Stieber’s Red Polls......................................................................... 24 
OR – HNH Red Poll Cattle....................................................................... 20
PA – Upland Lawn Farm......................................................................... 23 
TN – D&M Farm...................................................................................... 20
TX – Harrington Red Poll Cattle............................................................. 24
TX – Lazy N Ranch.................................................................................... 8
TX – Texas Red Poll Association............................................................. 22
TX – Diamond T Ranch........................................................................... 13
VA – Apollo M Farm................................................................................ 20
VA – Blue Ridge Red Poll Association .................................................... 22
WA – Dick & Barb Rodgers..................................................................... 20
WI – Avalon Farm..................................................................................... 8
WI – Indian Hill Reds............................................................................... 8 
WI – Marc Bangsberg............................................................................... 8 
Western States Red Poll Association...................................................... 21
Western States Marketing Consortium.................................................. 21



Summer 2012 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 21

President:  Kim Scott  •  Vice President: James Campbell  •  Secretary: Mike Mammele  •  Treasurer: Wes Bayless
Directors: Mike Mammele, Sue Fish, Ron Lake, Kenny Leuken

Attention Cattle Buyers!
We’re Taking Red Polls to the Next Marketing Level

GeneStar Data

Carcass Data

Ultrasound Data

Broad Genetics
Pasture Proven

One e-mail or call does it all!
For more information, please contact John Droz at (918) 214-3037 

or e-mail Jovid@cableone.net

Western States Marketing Consortium

Performance Tested Bulls
Cows

Open Heifers
Bred Heifers

Show Prospects
Composite Cows

Steers/Locker Beef
Semen/Embryos

Many Herds

Performance Tested Bulls
Cows

Open Heifers
Bred Heifers

Show Prospects
Composite Cows

Steers/Locker Beef
Semen/Embryos

Family of Red Poll Breeders
Arrow Rock Farm (417) 788-2624
Rick & Debbie Sappington 
Walnut Grove, MO

Wes Bayless  (417) 473-6040 
Niangua, MO
 
Case Family Farm (620) 762-0411
Matt Case, Columbus, KS 

James & Ledina Campbell  
(417) 638-5000, Granby, MO 

John & Vickie Droz  
(918) 333-6403, Bartlesville, OK 

Elk Creek Farms  (417) 962-5398
Charlie & Laurie Wilford, Elk Creek, MO 

G&S Red Polls   (970) 871-6930
George Shaffer & Family
Steamboat Springs, CO 

Willy & Amber Gardner 
(573) 782-3536, Russellville, MO

HHH Red Polls, Bryan & Carie Hurford 
(620) 331-1028, Independence, KS 

Brian & Jill Hiebert  
(316) 661-2636, Mt. Hope, KS 

Hillside Farms & Cattle
Mike & Hope Mammele
(320) 752-4467, Dawson, MN
 
K&S Red Poll Farm  (636) 528-7277
Sharon Creech, Wright City, MO 

Lazy “S” Farm  (620) 674-8446 
Lorrie Scott Family, Columbus, KS 

Leeper Land & Cattle  
Andrew & Kala Leeper, Leon, IA 

Thomas & Anna LePage  
(573) 782-3578, Russellville, MO 
John Lueken  (660) 867-3337
Hatfield, MO 

Ken & Carol Lueken  
(660) 867-3337, Hatfield, MO 

McMarshall Farms  (309) 248-7005
Jim & Muriel McKee, Washburn, IL 

M.J. Meyer Inc.  (308) 254-5424
Marvin Meyer, Sidney, NE 

Morgan Farms  (816) 517-7608
Mike & Jan Morgan, Oak Grove, MO 

Nine West Oak Canyon  (918) 337-8031
Wayne & Sue Fish, Bartlesville, OK 

Pamdens Red Polls  (580) 874-2320 
Dennis & Pam Schoenhals, Kremlin, OK
 
R&D Farm  (417) 452-2026
Ron & Donna Lake, Mt. Vernon, MO 

Redbud Lane Farm (573) 496-3516  
Todd & Bonnie Linhardt & Family
Jefferson City, MO 

John & Denise Reinert  
(417) 744-2537, Billings, MO
 
Neal & Shirley Scott   
(620) 396-8310, Weir, KS 

Sidewayz Cattle Co.  (620) 762-0575 
Kim Scott, Columbus, KS

Silvers Farm  (660) 679-3940 
Michael R. Silvers, Butler, MO
 
Stieber’s Red Polls (405) 258-1029
Jackie & Janna Stieber, Wellston, OK 

Jake & Beverly Voth  
(580) 874-2314, Kremlin, OK 

Wiese Farms  (620) 465-3865
Bill & Angie Wiese & Family, Haven, KS 
 
Ryan Linhardt & Family 
(573) 392-3104, Olean, MO 
 
  
Supporting Members
 
Backes Farm  
Tom & Carol Backes & Family
(573) 477-3521, St. Thomas, MO

Terry Barnes  (641) 344-9951
Lamoni, IA 

Centerfield Farm (402) 761-3116
Merle & Leona Ebers, Seward, NE 

Diamond Arrow River Ranch  
Steve & Pam Reed, Thedford, NE
(308) 645-2719 

Earliene Harmon (580) 267-3563  
Deer Creek, OK  
 
Becky & Chris Perdue (620) 762-6064  
Columbus, KS 

Marilyn Raines  (913) 884-8229
Spring Hill, KS  

Gretchen Robbins  
(918) 335-1539, Bartlesville, OK

Future Red Poll Breeders 

Dylan Gardner, Russelville, MO

Emma Gardner, Russelville, MO

William Gardner, Russelville, MO

Shelby Goben, Jefferson City, MO

Ashley Lacen, Columbus, KS 

Alicia LePage, Russellville, MO

Ella Mae Linhardt, Olean, MO 

Brooke Richey, Columbus, KS 

Tyler Richey, Columbus, KS 

Ashlynn Robbins, Bartlesville, OK 

Ty Schoenhals, Kremlin, OK 

Trev Schoenhals, Kremlin, OK 

Evan Scott, Weir, KS 

Zack Scott, Weir, KS 

Raley Shaffer, Steamboat Springs, CO 

Sam Shaffer, Steamboat Springs, CO 

 

Western States Red Poll Association



22 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2012

President	 George Norris
Vice President	 Deniece Brown
Reporter	 Lee Norris
Secretary/Treasurer	 Louise Carpenter

Membership 2012

Texas
Officers

Directors

Members

Richard Roberts • Ron Roberts Jr. • Arthur Carpenter

Sam & Peggy Anderson
(903) 396-7572  Kerens, TX
Carolyn Baxter  (903) 396-2678
Kerens, TX
Ruben Beisert  (713) 466-0281
8410 Achgill, Houston, TX 77040
F.E. Billings
(713) 666-2064 
frankblaw@aol.com
1817 Stanford, Houston, TX 77006
Les & Deniece Brown
8648 E. Hwy 79, Milano, TX 76556
Arthur & Louise Carpenter
(512) 455-6105 • 8650 E. Hwy 79
Milano, TX 76556-6105

Charlie & Linda Davis  
156 Private Rd. 857
Rochelle, TX 76872-3754

Steve DeLeon  108 Joe Davis Rd.
Van Alstyne, TX 75495

John D. Fleming  (915) 429-6334
Box 1888, Mason, TX 76856

Andrew & Mary Jo Harrington
(325) 356-3018  1008 N. Barnes St.
Comanche, TX 76442
redpollc@msn.com

Leo Hopkins 
(972) 563-8772  
12441 CR 351, Terrell, TX 75161

Cathy & Nathan Melson
(903) 583-4951
3385 E Hwy 56 
Dodd City, TX 75438-3929
sloanscreekfarm@juno.com

Nathan & Ellen Melson
3385 E. State Hwy 56, Dodd City, TX 
75438

George & Lee Norris  (979) 596-1317
1066 CR 420, Somerville, TX 77879

Ron, Pam, Richard & Ron Jr. Roberts
8646 E. Hwy 79, Milano, TX 76556

Darrell & Sherry Thomas
(972) 965-7707 cell
20041 FM 2755, Royse City, TX 
75189
dwthomas77@yahoo.com

Gaylan Whatley  (903) 479-4101
1844 Co Rd. 4310 
Ben Wheeler, TX 75754

Junior Members
Mary Brown – Red Poll Queen
8648 E Hwy 79, Milano, TX 76556

Jana Lee Thomas 
20041 FM 2755 
Royse City, TX 75189

Red Poll Association 

Blue Ridge Red Poll Association
President. . . . . .  Jo-Ellen Greene - Vice President. . . . . .Clarence Durham
Sec-Treas.:  Mrs. Barbara Morrison, e-mail apollomfarm@embarqmail.com

3230 Woolwine Hwy., Stuart, VA 24171 • (276) 694-4297
Directors:  Jack Legg, Jeff Wilkins, Jeff Caudill

Lin & Angie Andrew
343 Moon Lindley Rd. 
Snow Camp, NC 27349 
(919) 663-2937

Elizabeth Biggs & Nelson Hoy
Berriedale Farms
PO Box 103
10245 Cowpasture River Rd.  
South Williamsville, VA 24487  
(540) 925-4400

Stan Carpenter 
48 Twin Oaks Dr.
Galax, VA 24333 
(276) 236-1297

Clarence & Ruby Durham
470 Andrew Store Rd.
Pittsboro, NC 27312 
(919) 933-2969

Michael & Jo-Ellen Greene
PO Box 165
Thompson, PA 18465
(570) 727-2321

Kendall and Ann Harris  
3237 Vicker Switch Rd.
Christiansburg, VA 24073 
(540) 382-1482

Earl & Helen Legg
PO Box 8, Shaffer Rd.
Mt. Lookout, WV  26678 
(304) 872-1475 
 
William “Bunny” & 
Elizabeth McClure
2517 Cat Creek Rd.
Franklin, NC 28734 
(828) 524-3608 
3251WEMC@frontier.com

Jimmy & Barbara Morrison
3230 Woolwine Hwy. 
Stuart, VA 24171
(276) 694-4297

Jim & Deb Naylor 
1674 Evans Mill Rd.
Dillwyn, VA 23936 
(434) 983-5383

Otis & Dot Saunders 
6672 Kerr Chapel Rd.
Elon, NC 27244 
(336) 421-3535

Dan Schmiesing 
5220 Philothea Rd.
St. Henry, OH 45883 
(419) 925-4883

Galen & Katherine Smith
520 Beulah Church Rd. 
Kingsport, TN 37663
(423) 279-0320 
MajorGalen@aol.com

Lou and Fey Stang 
3442 W. Midland Tr.
Lexington, VA 24450
(540) 463-4028 
 
Robert Vincent 
1930 Shutterlee Mill Rd.
Staunton, VA 24401 
(540) 886-3339

Jim & Martha Ward 
715 Brock Rd.
Monticello, FL 32344 
(850) 997-0460

Wilkshire – Jeff D. Wilkins
2100 Wilkins Rd.
Burlington, NC 27217 
(336) 538-0888 

Jeff Kennedy  
5328 Three Waters Ln.  
Graham, NC 27253 
(336) 376-8161

Mike and Patrice Buck  
219 Bethany Schoolhouse Rd.  
Saluda, SC 29138  
(864) 445-7399

Dan Black 
790 Herman Rd. 
Gallipolis, OH  45631 
(740) 441-1013

Jeff Caudill 
271 Crown Ridge 
Galax, VA  24333 
(276) 233-4838  
 
Leo & Alice Tolia 
Rose Hill Farm
1709 Dillons Mill Rd.
Boones Mill VA 24085
(540) 334-7052 
l.tolia@sitestar.net 
 
Deborah Kaye & Tom Brady 
1126 Upper Thomas Branch 
Rd, Marshall, NC  28753 
(828) 649-9690 
deb.kaye108@gmail.com 
www.mulberrygapfarm.com



Summer 2012 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 23

Raising Red Polls for the Farm 
and Ranch, not the Show Ring

8880 Camp Ernst Road            Union, KY 41091

Doll’s Red Poll Cattle
Jim and Jeff Doll

Jo-Ellen and Mike Greene
P.O. Box 165, Thompson, PA 18465

(570) 727-2321

Your source for Red Polls 
in Pennsylvania

 

D & R Cattle Company 
John & Vickie Droz - Gretchen & Ashlynn Robbins 

Bartlesville, OK * 918-214-3037 
Email: jovid@cableone.net 

Facebook Page: D&R Cattle Co / Red  Poll Cattle 

Are you thinking about buying 
 a new herd sire? 
Why not “grow” your own?  

If you buy a young bull at weaning age you will be 
able to feed it and raise it the way you want.  

Do you raise grass fed beef?  
Do you feed your cattle grain?  

It doesn’t matter. Our genetics have proven  
to work in all conditions. 

Thank you Mike & Hope Mammele for your purchase of our heifer 
for the new Junior Red Poll member Kara Ann Mammele 

We will have several young 
bulls for sale this fall like 

the one pictured to the left. 
They are all out of   

performance proven sires: 
OC Osage Red Boy  
Dominator OC 705  

Check us out before you buy 
your next herd sire.  



24 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2012

e-mail: 
stiebersredpolls@

basicisp.net

Raising Red Poll cattle 
along Historic Route 

“66” since 1965. 

Our goal is, and always has 
been, to breed quality Red Poll 

cattle on a grass-based program.

Jackie & Janna 
Stieber

(405) 258-1029
910965 S. 3370 Rd.
Wellston, OK  74881

Bulls and Heifers
For Sale

Visitors and buyers always welcome!

STIEBER’S RED 
POLLS

Calhoun Farm
Simpson and Norma Calhoun

2385 Wood Lenhart Road
Leavittsburg, OH 44430

(330) 898-5448

Harrington 
Red Poll Cattle
1008 N Barnes St.

Comanche, Texas 76442
     (325) 356-3018

Heifers 
For Sale

Bulls 
For Sale

Mary Jo

Andrew

MARDAN ACRES 
Dan & Mary Jo Schmiesing

 
5220 Philothea Rd. St. Henry, Ohio 45883

 
Phone & Fax: 419-925-4883

 
E-mail: mardanacres@gmail.com

 
WEB: MARDANACRES.COM

  

TAMIHANA TOMS KINGSLEY CP 

Actual Weights:  
  BW 75#  
  

WW 608#
 

  
YW 974#

 (All Grass, No Grain)
 ENGLAND

 

NEW ZEALAND

 

Breeding

 

Semen available later this year

 



Summer 2012 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 25

 
 7400 N 400 W MIKE, BRIAN & PATRICK SHUTER  MIKE: 765-208-2422 
 FRANKTON, IN  46044 AND FAMILY BRIAN: 317-345-5479 
 FARM: 765-754-7370  PATRICK: 765-208-2424 
  WWW.SHUTERSUNSETFARMS.COM 

We are excited to host the 2012 AJRPA Summer Preview Show at the Madison County Fairgrounds  
in nearby Alexandria, Indiana and would like to extend an invitation for all of the Red Poll family 

 to come support the Juniors during their big weekend, June 15th through the 17th.   
 

In conjunction with the Junior Show, on Saturday night, June 16th, we will be hosting an  
Open House / Field Day at our new south farm / cattle operation, starting at 6 pm..   

We would like to invite anyone who is interested in Red Poll Cattle to join us for an evening meal 
 at the farm.  We have Dr. Ron Lemenager, Purdue University Beef Extension Specialist  
lined up as a speaker and we will have the herd on display.  We hope to see you there. 



26 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2012

Sire: Esquire Rolex
    (National Champ)
Dam: Esquire’s Dis
   (Dam’s Sire is GS 

Discovery)

Phil Wyrick
11001 Alexander Rd., Mabelvale, AR 72103

(501) 847-2797 • (501) 517-2534 cell
www.esquirelandandcattle.com

2009 National Grand Champion

Esquire’s Navigator

For Sale:
100 Cows

Heifers 
Young Bulls

Esquire’s R. Mandy  
Full Sister to Navigator

Esquire’s R. Lady
 

New Herdsires:
Esquire’s Xcalaber (2010 National Sr. Champ)
Parkstyle Gibraltar (2010 National Res Gr Champ)

30+ years of breeding 
developes the best in:
1) Milk Production
2) Growth on Grass
3) Fertility
4) Calving EASE
5) Correctness

Show Heifers 
&

Cow Prospects for Sale

EsquireLand and
Cattle Co.



Summer 2012 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 27

Shaffer Cattle Co.
George & Sally Shaffer & Family

P.O. Box 775357   Steamboat Springs, CO   80477
Phone (970) 871-6930 •  Mobile (970) 846-6343

e-mail: shafgands@gmail.com
or for semen contact:

www.hawkeyebreeders.com
e-mail: gjensen@hawkeyebreeders.com 

Visit our website at:
www.shaffercattlecompany.com

Century 21-04 Stats 
                    Wt.	   Ratio  EPD

Birth	 83	 98

Weaning	 684	 104	 4

Yearling	 1,138	 99	 0

Mat. Milk			   9

Mat. M&G			   11

35.4 cm scrotal at 13 months

Pictured at 15 months

$8.00 A Straw 
Order by july 1, 2012

Presenting

SPECIAL!

Call (970) 846-6343 today to place your order!

Embryos Available 
From Top Cows

Performance and 
Quality Bred In Before 
the Brand Goes On!

Over 30 years of 
Complete Herd Reporting 

of performance and 
carcass data.

M M   C e n t u ry  2 1 - 0 4
MM Century 2104   reg# 207204

• One of the last great bull bred by Marshall Mohler
• CSS semen qualified for shipment to Europe, NZ, 
and Australia

MARC Raymond 26026   reg# 7125
• EPD breed leader for years.  Thick, gentle, and a 
long life.

GS Goodfellow    reg# 202403
• In service until 12 years of age, in Scott herd longer 
than any other bull
• I recommend this bull for heifers.  He is deep red, 
thick, and with a smaller frame
• 2000 National champion and all-time top selling Red 
Poll bull at auction
• His dam was picture perfect Red Poll cow

We have limited amounts semen from the following 
bulls listed below.  With the registration numbers, you 
may view their pedigrees online 
at the Red Poll website (www.americanredpolls.com).   

GS Special Edition  reg. #8651

GS Discovery reg. #4688 - 1989 National Champion 
correct and thick

GS Pathfinder   reg. #200477 - 1999 National 
Champion

GS Top Notch reg. #006869 - Carcass registered dam

Pinpur Broadcaster  reg. #94362 - National 
Champion, great meat and maternal traits

GS Orbitor  reg. #4270 - Ribeye untrasound 17.4 sq.in. 
at 15 months of age. Sire of the sires Magellan, Challlenger, 
and Keystone

GS Topper   reg. #03723/GR23h  - 1985 National 
reserve champion calf.  Ribeye ultrasound 18.8 sq.in. at 27 
months of age unassisted birth to 24 month old heifer

Thanks to
Randy and Carol Bremmer, CO

Paul Atkinson, OR
Leo and Kyle Young & Family, KY

Jackie and Janna Stieber, OK
Bill and Angie Wiese & Family, KS 

All Grass-Fed Beef Customers

Call (970) 846-6343 today to place your order!



28 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2012

A lasting tradition you can Trust.
McMarshall FarmsMcMarshall Farms
Breeding quality Red Poll Cattle for over half a century 

The Breed That Meets the Need!
When in the market for quality cattle make tracks to McMarshall Farms...

Meredith McKee
1707 Pleasantview Road

Washburn, IL   61570
(309) 248-7478

Mckeegirl1@msn.com Thanks to Dan Schmiesing 
and Jeff Wilkins for their 

recent purchases.

Jim McKee
1634 Pleasantview Road

Washburn, IL   61570
(309) 248-7005

jhmckee2010@hotmail.com

Breeding quality Red Poll Cattle for over half a century 

Official Publication of the 
American Red Poll Association 

PO Box 847, Frankton, IN 46044 
Phone: 765-425-4515

Red Polls — Ready to Move the Industry!
The World’s Oldest National Organization for Red Poll Cattle • Founded 1883


